URS

October 3, 2003

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Service Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Third Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California
URS Project #38486396

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of the Group Environmental Management Company (a BP affiliated company), URS
Corporation (URS) is submitting the Third Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report for
the Former BP Service Station #11117, located at 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California.
If you have any questions regarding this submlssmn please call me at (510) 874-1720.
Sincerely,

URS CORPORATION

Senior Geologlst

Enclosure: Third Quarter 2003 -*-»'»--»-. ¢ '. S

cc:  Mr, Paul Supple, ARCO, (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818

URS Corporation

B00 1Zth Street, Suite 200
Dakland, CA 94607-4014
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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Date: October 3, 2003
Quarter: 3Q03

BP GEM QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 11117 Address: 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA

BP Environmental Engineer: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Leonard Niles

Consultant Project No.: 38486396

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Health Care Service Agency
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Third - 2003):

1. Performed third quarter groundwater monitoring event on August 27, 2003,

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER {Fourth — 2003):
1. Perform fourth quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring event.

2. Prepare and submit third quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring report.
3. Prepare and submit fourth quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring report,
4. Prepare and submit workplan for offsite plume delineation.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells MW-1, -2, -4, -6, -7, -10 quarterly; Wells MW-3 and MW-9
semi-annually (1% and 3" quarters); Well MW-8 annually (1%
quarter)

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring: Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: Sheen in MW-4
Current Remediation Techniques: Monitored Natural Attenuation
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 18.15 (MW-1} to 23.30 {(MW-7) feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): North-Northeast
Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.036 feet per foot

DISCUSSION:

During the third quarterly monitoring event, groundwater samples were analyzed by EPA Method 8260B for TPH-
g, BTEX and fuel oxygenates. TPH-g was detected above laboratory reporting limits in five out of eight wells
sampled at concentrations ranging from 120 pg/L (MW-7) to 120,000 ng/L (MW-2). Benzene was detected above
laboratory reporting limits in three wells at concentrations of 830 pg/L (MW-9) to 14,000 ug/L (MW-2). MTBE
was detected above laboratory reporting limits in seven wells at concentrations ranging from 4.2 pg/L (MW-1) to
32,000 pg/L (MW-4). TAME was detected above laboratory reporting limits in two wells at concentrations of 140
pg/L (MW-2) and 250 pg/L (MW-4). No other fuel oxygenates were detected above laboratory reporting limits.
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ATTACHMENTS:
s Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — August 27, 2003
s  Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
s«  Table 2 — Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient
e Table 3 — Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data
e Attachment A — Concentration and Water Level Trends (MW-4, MW-2, MW-10)
s  Attachment B — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
»  Attachment C — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records
e Attachment D — EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluens Ethyl- Nylenes MTBE Organic DO pIl
D SAMPLING/ (Feet) (a) (Teet) THICKNESS  (Feety (b))  (ugl) (ugL) (ugL) {ug1.) benzene (ug1L) (ug/L) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {ugL) (ug/L)

MW-1 1/5/1992 49,80 33.16 - 16.64 57000 0000 2400 1000 1100 3100 - ND - -—
NMW-1 1:10.1992 49.80 3310 - 16.64 - - - -—- - - - - - --
MW-1 4/5/1992 49.80 29.01 - 20,79 31000 — 2800 2100 B0 2300 - - -—- ---
NMW-1 7:24/1992 49.80 29.45 - 20.35 -—_ - - - - - --- - - -
MW-1 7/27/1992 49.80 29.45 -- 20.35 - -- - - — - - - - -
MW-1 9/15/1992 1980 30.33 - 19.27 40000 1200 (¢} 3400 3000 1300 3400 - - - -
QC-1 Ay 9151992 - -— - --- 36060 - 3800 3400 1400 31800 --- - - -
MW-1 12:15/1992 45.8¢ 31.26 - 18.54 27000 1100 (&) 1700 580 708 1909 - - - -

QC-1 (dy 12/15/1992 - - - - 22000 — 1500 440 514 1300 - - - -
MMW-1 371371993 49.80 24.80 - 25.00 17000 580 1700 1200 390 1300 - o8] - --- -
QC-1 (dy  3/15/1993 - - -—- - 15000 - 1100 860 440 140¢ -- 0] -— --- -
AW-1 6/7/1993 49.80 23.01 —— 24.79 750 10¢ 0.8 0.8 ND<0.5 ND-<10.5 - M -—- - -
QC-1 (&) 6771993 720 0.7 0.7 ND<6.5  ND<0.5 o)
MW-1 9/23:1993 49.80 28.70 --- 21.10 40000 770 4000 500 920 3000 G619 (el — - -
AW-1 12,27/1993 49.80 28.06 --- 21.14 27000 - 2000 400 940 2600 13558 (eXD) - - -
QC-1 (d) 12271993 - 21000 1700 380 830 2400 920G (e}l) - —
MW-1 4/5/1994 49,80 26.37 23.43 27000 3400 930 950 2500 £595  (eXD) - S —
QC-1 {d) 47571994 - -— --- - 20000 --- 3700 100¢ 1000 3100 9672 ey -— 1.3 -—-
MW-1 70221994 49.80 26.54 - 23.26 1700 - 220 23 2.0 3.4 262 Xy - 2.0 -—-
hIW-1 10:13/1994 49,80 27.46 --- 2234 1200 - 250 21 ND=.5 3.2 321 exy - 2.6 -
MW-1 1/25/1993 49.80 20.96 - 28.84 togo - 420 8 13 4 — - - -
NW-1 4/19/1995 49.80 19.59 - 3¢.21 5200 . 420 51 230 340 — - 6.0 -
NW-1 T/3/1995 49,80 19.61 -- 3¢.19 320 -—- 4.2 MND<.30  ND=0.30 ND<1.D - -—- 4.6 -
MW-1 10/5/1995 49.80 24,40 - 25.40 SR00 - 1000 10 31 180 TRO0 - 2.3 -
MMW-1 11219946 49.80 25.44 -- 2436 370 - ND<G.50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<i0 ND<3.0 - 37 -
MW-1 4/22/1996 49,80 18.02 --- 31.7% ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND=] ND<1¢ - 3.9 -
hMW-1 7/271996 49.80 19.72 - 30.08 - - - ue - -— -— -— - -
IMW-1 7/3/1996 49.80 - -- - ND=250 - ND<2.5 ND<35 ND<5 N5 ND<5¢ - 3.6 =
MW-1 11/8/1996 49.80 19.98 --- 29.82 ND=<50 - WND<0.5 WNI1.0 ND<1.0 ND=1.D ND<1¢ - 4.3 -
MW-1 173/1997 49.80 19.49 --- .31 ND<50 - ND<0).5 14 ND<1.¢ ND<1.0 ND<14 - 4.6 -
MW-1 4281997 49.80 2020 --- 25.60 ND<30 -—- ND=<D0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.1 ND=I1.0 ND<14 - 39 -—-
hMW-1 7171997 49.80 2253 - 27.27 ND<50 - ND=0.5 ND<1.0 NbB<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1¢ - 39 -
MMW.] 10/271997 49.80 2427 --= 25.33 ND<350 - ND<0,5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<E.0 ND<18 - 4.6 -
AW-1 1/9/1598 49.80 21.07 -- 28.73 HND<30 -—- ND=<D0.5 KD<1.0 NE<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 e 4.2 -
hIW-1 5/6/1998 49.80 1494 -- 34.86 60 - ND<0.5 wND<1.0 ND<1.0 NWD<1.0 ND<19 - 38 -
MMW-1 7:21/1998 49.80 15.11 - 34.69 76 - ND=0.5 ND<1.0 NP<1.0 ND<1.0 NID<14 - 3.8 -
MW-1 12/30/1998 49.80 19.95 - 29.85 -- - -- - = - - - - -
MMW-1 27211999 49.80 19.12 - 30.68 420 - NID<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 390 - - -
MW-1 5/10/1999 49.80 13.51 - 34.29 - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPHE-D Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
1D SAMPLING/ (Feet) (a) (Feet) THICKNESS — (Feet) (b)  (ugl) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ugT.) benzene (ugL} (ugL) Lead {ppm)
MONITORING {Teet) {ugl) (ugd.)
AW-1 9/23/1999 49.80 21.65 2815 440 — 49 ND<l.4  ND<L0 ND<1.0 910
MW-i 12/23/1999 49,80 2232 27.4%
MW-1 3/27,2000 4980 1572 -— 34.08 2500 -—- 230 a0 83 36 4400 --- -— —
MW-1 5/22.2000 49.80 16.92 - 32.88 -—- -—- - - -- . -— - - -
MW-1 8.31/2000 49.80 20.12 - 29.68 1700 - 18 5.5 7.9 5.0 310 - -- .-
MWL 12:1152000 $9.80 20.72 - 2508 - - - — - -—- - -— - —
MW-1 32012001 49.80 1591 - 33.89 880 - 382 ND<0.5 24.1 ND<1.5 381 - - —
AW-1 6:19/2001 46,80 18.38 - 31.42 - - - -— - -— - - - —
MW-1 9/20/2001 40_80 21.23 - 28.57 3200 --- 400 15.8 42 32.% 2510 -— - -
NW-1 127272001 49.80 16.72 - 33.08 T30 --- 70.1 0.336 4.74 3.76 649 - - -
WMW-1 2/28/,2002 49.80 15.25 --- 34.55 ND<50 - ND=D.5 ND=D.3 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 87 .- - -
MW 6/28/2042 49.80 16.57 - 33.23 110 - 0.977 ND<0.5 0.81% NIF1.0G 8.35 -— - ---
AW-1 9/12:2002% 49.80 18.41 - 31.39 98 - 2.7 1.5 1.5 34 18 --- - H.9
AW-1 1271272002 49.80 2026 - 20.54 210 - 1.9 ND<0.50  ND=<0).50 ND<0.50 32 - -—- 0.8
MW-1 371072003 49.80 16.22 - 33.38 ND<50 --- ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50  ND<(.50 3.2 - - 6.9
hWw-1 571272003 49.80 14.30 -~ 3330 ND<50 — ND=:0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.3 --- -— 7.1
MW-1 () 82772003 49.80 18.15 -—- 31.65 ND<50 -—- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 4.2 - - 7.1
11117 GIVA 3003 Page 2af is LRS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPH-DD Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE Organiec DO pH
)] SAMPLING/ (Feet} (a) (Feet} THICKNESS (Feet) (h) (ugl) (ugL) (ugL) {ug/L) benzene (ugL) {ugL) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (ugL) (ugL)
MW-2 1/5/1992 51.07 DRY - DRY ara - -—- - - == --- --- -— -
NW-2 1/10/1992 51.07 DRY e DRY - - - - -- - - - - -
MW-2 6/5/1992 51.07 30,05 - 21.02 11000 -- 2040 180 490 1900 - e - -
MW-2 7724/1992 51.07 30.72 - 2035 --= -— --- - -- - - --- - -
MW-2 7/27/1992 51.07 30.52 - 20.55 -- - - --- - - - - -— -
MW-2 9/15/1992 51.07 31.56 - 1%.51 75000 3200 (<) 2000 6500 2300 13000 - - --- -
AW-2 12/15/1992 51.07 32,41 - 18.67 34000 1600 (c) 6200 8500 2000 7900 - - - -
NW-2 3/15/19%3 51.07 26.14 ~an 24.93 150300 8400 12000 18000 3200 22000 2000 (c) - - -
MW-2 (1) 6,/7/1993 51.07 26.38 SHEEXN 24.69 ——- -— B - — - - - - -—-
MW-2 (f)  923/1993 51.07 31.43 1.52 21.08 - - - - — - - - - -
MW-2 (fy 127271993 31.07 34.07 1.07 17.80 - - -— -- -- - -- - - -
MW-2 (f) 4751954 £1.07 30,44 3.30 23.11 - - - -—- - - - - -n -
MW-Z (f)  7/22/1993 51.07 28.51 0.80 23.16 -- - - -— - - - - - -
MW-2 () 1071371994 507 29.33 0.70 22.27 -— - - - - - -- - -— -
MW-2 {f)  1/25/1995 51.07 25,35 4.25 28.71 - - - - - - -- - - -
MMW-2 (©  4/19/1995 51.07 19.78 0.12 31.38 w— - - -—- - - - - -—- -
MW-2 T5/1995 51.07 20188 0.09 30.26 140004 - 14000 30000 3500 26000 - - - e
MW-2 (f)y 10/5/199% 51.07 24.68 0,10 26.47 - - - - - - - - - ren
W-2 (171271996 51.07 2572 0.06 25.40 - - - -—- - - - wen -—- -
MW-2 () 4221996 51.07 19.33 (.08 31.80 - - - - - --- - - - -
MW-2 (f) T21995 51.07 20.01 004 31.09 - - - - - - - - - en
MW-2 ) 11/8/19%6 51.07 20128 0.01 30.80 - - - -—- - - - - —— -
MW-2 () 1/3/1997 51.07 19.87 .02 31.22 - - - - --- - - - -—- -
MW-2 4/28/1997 51.07 20.539 .01 30,49 360000 - E200 1300 290 2310 6100 - 39 -
MW-2 7171997 51.07 22.90 .01 28.18 24000 - 15004 16000 4900 24400 63000 - 3.7 -
QC-1 (dy 7171997 - - - - 150000 - 14000 13000 [800 14200 57000 - - -
MW-2 10:2/1997 51.07 24.65 402 26.44 - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 10/3/1997 51.07 - - - 250000 - 32000 39000 6040 42000 160000 - +.5 -
MW-2 1971998 51.047 21.22 0.01 20.86 420000 - 23000 29000 3800 43000 75000 - 4.0 -
QC-1 (d) 191998 - - e - 300000 - 20000 25000 5200 37000 84400 - - -
MW-2 5/6/1998 51.07 15.1¢0 0.01 3598 1806000 -- 2500¢ 26006 3400 22900 35000 - 3.7 -
MMW-2 772171998 51.07 15.31 0.01 15.77 27¢000 - 21000 20006 2700 L8800 34000 - 38 -
NMW-2 12/30/1998 51.07 21,14 0.10 30.05 3006000 - 22000 24008 4200 26000 89000/935000 {)) - - -
MW-2 2/2/1998 51.07 20.11 - 30.96 410000 - 27000 4300¢ 6700 30600 20000 — - -—
MW.2 5710/1999 31.07 16.68 -- 34.39 220000 — 20000 2000¢ 2800 20000 100000 -- --- -
MW-2 223/1999 51.07 2250 - 28.57 160000 — 21000 2400¢ 2900 20000 44000 - - -
MW-2 (k) 12723/1999 51.07 22.64 - 28.43 170000 - 25000 41000 3100 24000 40000 - - -
AW.2 3/27:2000 51.07 16.88 - 3419 140000 - 15000 25000 3300 21000 19000 - - -
NW-2 372272000 51.07 17.75 --- 3332 150000 - 18000 31004 3500 22000 26000 - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE QF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPH-D Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
D SAMPLING/ (Feet) (a} (Feet}) THICKNESS  (Feet) (B) (upl) (ugL) (ugL) (ug/L} benzene (ugL) {ug’L) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) fugL) (ug1)

MW-2 8/31/2000 51.07 21.97 - 29.10 200000 - 16000 26400 2500 15000 38000 - --- -
MW-2 12/11.2000 51.07 22.05 - 29.02 130000 - 18600 30000 3250 20600 21700 - - -
MW-2 372072001 51.07 17.73 -- 33.32 140000 e 15900 24800 3700 22100 12900 - -- -—-
MW-2 6/19/2001 51.07 20.13 - 30.92 1300090 - 13100 19500 3300 21400 20300 - — -
MW-2 9/20/2001 51.07 22.14 e 28.93 11000¢ - 12400 12600 2230 13000 19500 --- nan -
AMW-2 12/2772001 51.047 18.17 - 32.90 156000 e 17500 26000 3050 19500 27500 --- - --
MW-2 2/28/2002 51.07 17.42 - 33.6% 120000 -—- 13004 18300 3030 19640 17300 - — -

MW-2 /28 200255+ 51.07 [7.04 - 34.03 3700 - 190 233 134 287 826 - — -
MW-2 912.2002% 3107 19.52 -— 31.55 140,000 - 13,000 22,000 3,600 20,000 18,300 - - 6.6
MW.-2 12/12/2002 51.07 21.08 -—- 29.99 120,000 - £3,000 21,000 4,400 25,000 16,000 -- - 6.6
MW-2 3/10/2003 31.07 17.84 - 33.23 100,000 --- 17,000 21,000 3,400 20,080 4,400 - - 5.8
hW-2 3/12/2003 51.07 16.66 - 34.4] 156,000 -- 16,000 24,000 3,500 22,000 3,600 - -- 7.1
MW-2 (n) 8/27/2003 51.07 19.65 - K1 ¥ ) 120,000 -— 14,000 12,000 3,900 20,000 3,109 -— -— 6.9
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTWw  PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPH-D Bonzens Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
D SANMPLING/ {Feet) (a) (Feet) THICKMESS (Feet) (b) (ugL} (ug/L) {ug'L) {ugL) benzene (ug/T.} (ugL) Lead (ppm}
MONITORING (Feel} (ogL) {nug’l)

MW-3 1/5/1992 49.93 13.69 - 16,26 1400 4000 790 23 210 40 - ND - -
MW-3 1/10/1992 49,935 1374 — 16.21 - - -~ - -— - - - e -—-
MW-3 6/5/1992 49.95 29.65 - 2¢.30 2000 - 13¢ 53 93 20 - - e .-
NW-3 7724/1992 49.93 3014 - 19.81 e - - - - - - - -— -
MW-3 7.27/1992 49.95 30,14 - [9.81 -—- -- - -- .- - - - - -
MW-3 0/15/1992 49.95 31.07 - 18.88 450 NS0 53 31 34 7.1 - --- - -
MW-3 12/15/1992 4995 31.93 - 18.02 12000 710 {c} 940 ND<30 310 120 - - -—- ---
NW-3 3/13/1993 45.95 2571 -—- 23.24 ND<50 60 NI<it.5 NE<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 1)) - - -
MW-3 6771993 4495 25.80 -— 24.15 130 ND<50 16 ND<0.5 0.9 1.3 - (I} - - -
AMW-3 9/23/1993 49.95 2918 - 20077 - e - - - -— - — --- -
MW-3 9241993 49.95 en - - 160 ND<50 84 ND<0.3 3.7 1.3 153 () - -- -
hW-3 12/27/1993 49.95 2025 -- 20.70 9400 - 1100 48 530 120 2871 ey - - ---
MW-3 4571994 49.03 26.84 -- 23.11 7000 - 860 19 RELH 52 10414 (1} — 20 -—-
NMW-3 Ti221994 49.95 26,90 - 2311 ND<350 -- ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<D.3 N=023 ND<5.0 (L} -— 21 -
-3 1071371994 49935 27.83 - 2212 NIF<50 - ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<D.3 ND<0.5 ND<A5.0 m - 2.6 -—
MMW-3 1.°25/1995 49.95 21.65 - 2830 ND<50 - ND<0.3 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 N1 - --- en -
NMW-3 4/18/1995 49.93 15.33 —- 30.62 2400 - 170 §.0 130 27 rau --- 5.0 -
AMW-3 7/5/1995 39,95 20.27 - 29.68 ND<50 - ND<0.50  ND<0.50 WD<1.50 ND<1.0 - - 44 ---
MNW-3 10:5/1995 49.95 23.73 -- 26.22 2300 - 210 31 10 3.1 2400 -- 42 -
ANW-3 1/12/1996 49.93 24.84 - 25.11 ND<50 - ND=10.50 ND=<0.50  WND<0.30 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 --- 4.1 -
LW-3 42271996 49,93 18.60 - 31.35 ND<50 - ND<0.3 ND<1 ND<1 ND-<1 ND<10 -- 4.4 --
MW-3 7/2/1996 4295 18.88 - 31.07 ND<30 -- ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND-=1 N<10 -- 4.2 -
NMW-3 11/8/1996 49.93 19.14 - 30.81 ND<5¢ - ND<0.5 ND=1.8 WND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 --- 4.4 --
LIW-3 13,1997 49,95 18.72 - 31.23 ND=50 -- M=) 3 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<10 - 4.0 -en
MW-3 47281997 $9.95 1938 - 30.57 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 ND<1.0 W10 - 4.2 s
NW-3 7171997 49.93 21.65 - 28.30 ND<50 - ND=<0.5 MND<1.0 WND<1.0 ND=<1.0 ND<10 - 3.8 --
AW-3 10,/2/1997 49,935 23.45 - 26.50 ND<50 - MND<ih 3 ND=1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 -- 4.3 -
MW-3 1/9/1998 49.95 20.80 - 29.83 ND<5¢ - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.¢ ND-<1.0 N0 - 4.1 naw
MW-3 5/6/199% 42.95 15.57 - 3438 ND<5¢ - ND<0.5 MND<1.G ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 38 -
MW-3 7:21/1998 49,95 15.88 - 34.07 51 - ND<).5 ND<1.0 ND<1.¢ ND<1.0 ND=10 - 38 ---
QU-1 (d)  7/21/1998 80 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<I0 ND<ID  ND<I0 -
NMW-3 12/30,1998 49.95 20,30 e 29.63 -—- - -— - -- - —_ - - -
MW-3 2/2/1999 49.95 19.75 - 30.20 ND-<5¢ - ND=1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.¢ ND<1.0 NWD<10 - - -

MMW-3 5710/1999 45.55 16.17 - 33.78 - - - - - - - - e -
MW-3 9:23/1999 49.95 22,05 - 27.90 - - - - -- - - - - -
AOW-3 12/23/1999 49.95 22,55 - 27.40 - - - - - - - - - -
NMW-3 3727/2000 45535 16.40 - 33.5% 150 - 22 ND-<g.5 N5 ND<N.3 580G e - -
W3 57222000 4595 O 45k — 40.46 -— - - --- - s -—- - - -
MMW-3 821/2000 48,95 13.02%* — 36.93 - - --- - - - - — - --
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Foluens Ethyl- Kylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
D SAMPLING/ (Feet) {a) (Feety THICKNESS (Feet) (by (ugl) {ug/L) (ugT.) {ug/L) benzene (ug/L) (ugL) Lead {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (ugL) {wgL)
MW-3 1271172000 49.95 13.30%% -- 36.65 - - - .- - -— - - -— -
MW-3 3/26,2001 49,95 16.42 - 33,446 1000 e 66.4 0.597 0.90 ND<1.3 308 -— - -
MW-3 6/19/2001 49.95 18.82 -— 3113 -— - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 9/20,2001 49.95 21.59 - 28.36 230 - ND<0.5 0.393 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 280 - - -
MW-3 12272001 49.95 17.37 3258 - — —
MW-3 2/28/2002 49.95 15.81 -—- 34.14 ND=50 - ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND=D.3 ND<1.¢ 0.58 - - o
AMW.3 5.28/2002 49.95 17.09 - 32.86 - - .- - - - - - - -
MW-3 912/2002% 49.95 18.80 -- 31.15 52 ve- 33 8.6 1.7 12 11 -- -- 7.0
W3 12/12:2002 4995 20.57 - 29.38 --- - - — - - - --- - -
AW-3 3/10/2003 49.95 16.08 --- 33.27 ND<30 -— MND=0.50 ND<0.50  ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.3 men - 7.0
NMW-3 5/12/2003 49.95 1472 35.23
MW-3 (n) 8272003 49.95 18.50 -- 31.45 ND<50 - ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.50 ND<0.50 - -— 7.1
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPH-I Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xvlencs MTBE Orpanic DO pH
D SAMPLING/ (Feet) (a) (Feet) THICKMESS  (Feet) (b)) (ugl) {ug’L) (ug/L) (ug/L) benzene (ug/L) (ng'L) Lead  (ppm)
MONITORING {TFeet) {ugL) fug/L)
MW-4 7/24/1992 50.76 3¢.02 - 20,74 42000 - 3200 3600 1400 4100 - -— - -
MW-4 7/27/1992 50.76 30.02 - 20.74 - - - - - -—- - --- e -
MMW-4 9/15/1992 50.76 3114 - 19.62 55000 1700 (o) 7600 13000 2800 9500 - -— --- -
ANW-4 12/15/1992 50.76 31.98 - 18.78 36300 2200 (&) 3700 4700 1200 4000 --- -—- - -
NW-4 31571993 5075 25.34 - 2542 63000 1200 7600 15000 2500 11008 - [4)} - - -
MW-4 6/7/1993 50.76 25.67 -- 25.0% 73000 2500 10400 19000 3400 14000 - ()] - - -
MW-3 9/23/1993 30.76 29.37 -- 21,39 - - - - - - - - - -
MW-4 9/24/1993 50.76 e -— - GROON 570G 11000 2100 8600 990 390 (L --- - .-
QC-1 (dy 972471993 - - - --- 59000 -- 5300 10000 2200 8400 309 (8] - - -
MW-2 12/27/1993 30.76 29.40 - 21.36 32000 — 2500 4400 1300 4400 347 m - - -
MW-4 4/5/1994 50.76 27.09 - 23.67 64000 - 6500 14000 1900 Q600 413 {1 - 1.4 ---
hW-4 77221994 30.76 27.33 - 2343 35000 -— 100¢0 20000 3200 13G00 756 )] - 0.3 ---
QC-1 (d)  7722/1994 - - - --- 85000 -— 11000 21000 3300 14000 433 0] - - -
~hNW-4 10/13/1954 50.76 28.23 - 2251 51000 -— 7100 13000 2100 $900 306 ey - 2.9 -
QC-1 (d) 107131994 51000 7400 13000 2100 2100 773 @ - -
NMW-4 1:25/1995 50.76 21.83 - 28.91 26000 e 3600 9600 1201 6400 e -— -— -
QC-1 (dy 1/25/1995 - - - e 28000 - 1200 12000 1500 7800 -—- -— - -
ANW-4 4/19/1993 50.76 19.44 --- 31.32 89000 - 12000 24000 3500 18000 - --- 3.1 -
QC-1 (d)y 41971995 - - - - 100040 - 12000 26000 3800 21060 - — - -
ANW-3 7451995 5376 20.52 - 30,24 130000 - 13000 29000 3300 25030 --- - 43 -
MW-4 10/51995 50.76 2423 - 26.53 110000 -~ 10000 23000 3600 17060 34000 = 2.1 -
MW-4 1/1271996 50.76 25.54 - 25.42 46000 --- 3500 3300 1100 8000 3000 - 3.3 -
QC-1 (dy 11271996 - - - - 20000 - 3500 9000 120G 8700 4300 - - -~
MW-4 4/22/1996 50.76 19.13 --- 31.63 40000 - 3100 9600 980 11800 29000 - 12 -
QC-1 (dy 4227199 - - - - 61000 - 8300 16000 1600 15200 36000 -— - -
MW-4 T72/1996 50.76 20.67 - 30.09 74000 - YR 21000 2100 16600 41000 - 34 -
QC-1 (&) 7/2/1996 - -— --- -— FR000 - 9800 21000 190¢ 13300 42000 -— - -—
MNW-4 11:8719%6 53G.76 2095 - 2981 100000 --- 7N 156000 2500 13700 37000 -—- 3.7 -
QC-1 (dy 11/8/1995 — 110000 9100 20000 3000 15400 39000
MW-4 1/3/1997 50.78 20.54 - 30.22 93000 - L7000 30000 4300 12700 T00¢ - 4.2 --
QC1 (dy 17371997 .- - - - 66000 e 12000 19000 2900 15000 69000 - - —
AMW-4 47281997 50.76 21.28 e 29.48 130000 - 12000 28000 3800 21008 37000 - 3.9 -
QC-1 (dy 47281997 - -— — -— 110000 - 11000 26000 3200 18200 34000 - - -
MW-4 7/1/1997 50.76 23.01 —_ 2715 110000 . 16000 25000 4900 24409 37000 -— 3.6 -—
MW-4 10./2/1997 50.76 25.39 - 25.37 -— - - - o - --- - - -
NW-4 10:3/1997 50.76 -— - - 66000 - 8200 8600 2700 13400 80000 - 4.4 -
QC-1 (d) 10/3/1997 - - - -- 71000 - 8600 g700 2900 13500 84000 -— -- -
MW 1:9/19%8 50.76 21.28 - 29.51 100000 - 9700 3200 1500 4700 92000 -- 38 -
MW-4 5/6/1998 50.76 15.96 - 34.80 30000 - 5900 31600 11600 56000 ND=5000 . 39 -—-
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  PROTYUCT GWE TPH-G TPH-T} Benzens Toluene Ethyl- Kylenes MTBE Organic DO pil
18} SANMPLING: (Feety (ay (Feety THICKNESS (Feet) (b) (ugl) (ug'L) {ug/L) (ugl) benzene (ugL) (ug/L) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {ug’L) (ugL)
QC-1 (d) 5/6/1998 -— - - - 440000 -— 8000 39000 14008 70000 ND<5000 — --- -
LW-4 T211998 30.76 16.1 --- 34.66 230000 - 11000 26000 5300 26900 29000 -—- 3.7 -
QC-1 (d) 7721/1998 - - - - 210000 wn 11000 27000 5600 26800 29000 - - -
AMW-4 12/30/1998 50.76 20.91 - 2985 370000 - 11000 22000 8500 40600 90000/82000 (j) - --- —
MW-4 20271999 50.76 2013 - 30.63 190400 -- 4100 19000 4800 32000 2800 - - -—
AW-4 5/10/1999 50.76 16.63 - 3413 2700 en 23 7.1 21 25 120 — - —
MW-4 9:23/19%9 50.76 22,48 - 28.28 180300 --- 11300 29008 7000 380300 12000 -—- - -—
MW-4 (k) 12/23/1999 50.76 22.94 - 27.82 66000 - 6300 3200 2200 T800 33000 -— - -—
MW-4 3/27/2000 50.76 16,84 - 33.92 120000 e 8700 12000 3800 16000 27004 - - -
MNW-4 5/22/2000 50.76 17.85 - 32.91 110000 --- 7600 16000 4400 20000 23000 -— - -
NW-4 83172000 50.76 21.7t - 2%.05 110080 - 8800 76000 3404} 14006 18000 - - -
MW-4 1271172000 50.76 22.08 --- 28.71 70400 - 4580 3480 2550 Q220 24400 - - -
NW-4 372072001 50.76 17.68 - 33.08 100060 - 7100 4530 254 9370 63100 --- — ---
NMW-4 6,/19/2001 50.76 19.44) - 31.36 1800¢0 - 7430 14600 34004 23300 36100 --- - -
MW-3 (0 9202001 50.76 2201 0.03 (m) 28.75 S
MW-4 12/27:2001 50.76 17.96 - 32,80 120000 - G880 2030 2840 14600 32300 --- -— -
NW-4 27282002 50.76 17.06 - 33.70 80000 -- 4920 3450 2220 12360 35900 --- - -
MW-4 6282002 50.76 17.76 - 3300 48000 - 2780 2770 153¢ 6790 25100 -- - ---
MW-4 9/12,2002* 50.76 19.43 31.31 46,000 4,500 6,800 2,600 10,600 9,100 - 68
NW-4 124122002 50.76 21.29 26.47 36,000 5,200 3,400 2,000 5,500 12,000 - 67
MW-4 3/10/2003 50.76 17.16 - 33,60 70,000 - 7,000 4,800 3,300 13,000 29,000 -- — 6.7
NMW-4 5/12/2003 50.76 14.51 - 36.25 75,000 --- 7,600 3,700 3,400 13,000 26,000 - - 6.8
MW-4 (n) 872772003 50.76 19.32 SHEEN 31.44 77,000 - 7,500 1,300 2,100 4,000 31000 o — 6.8
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Tormer BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TFH-D Benzene  Toluene Ethyi- Kylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
I} SAMPLING; (Fest) (a) (Feet) THICKNESS (Feet) (b) (ugl) (ug/T.) (ug/L) (ug/L) benzene {ugL} {ugL) Lead  (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet)} (ugL) {ugL)

NW-6 7724/1992 50.32 30.63 - 19.69 ND - 1.6 ND ND ND --- -— - -
MW-6 72771992 5032 30.63 - 19.6% -— - - -— - - - - - .
AMW-6 9/15/1992 5032 31.52 - 18.80 ND-<50 W50 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 - - -— -
ANW-6 12/15/1992 50.32 32.42 - 17.90 58 ND50 1.3 ND<D.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 - - -— -
MW-6 3/15/1953 30.32 26.29 -- 24,03 WD<56 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.5 ND<0.5 0.7 - 1)) - - -
MW-6 6/7/1993 50.32 26.33 - 23.99 ND=50 NI><5h ND-<(.3 ND<(h3 ND<0.3 1.5 - m - - -
MW-6 9/23/1993 50.32 29.64 - 20168 -— -— --- e - - - - -—- -
AW-6 9/24/1993 50.32 - - - ND<50 ND<5(¢ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 28.5 4] - - -~
MW-6 12/271993 5032 29.75 20.57 ND<:30 ND<0.3  ND=<0.5  ND<05  ND<0.3 54 @l - - -
MW-6 4/5/1994 30.32 27.26 - 23.406 MND<30 .- ND<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND=<(.5 295 e - 1.7 -
MW-0 77221994 30.32 27.34 - 22.98 330 e ND=(.5 ND<}.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 419 eyl -~ 4.5 -

MW-6 () 10/13/1994 30,32 e - -—- --- - -—- --- - -—- - o --- -—
MW-6 1/25/1995 50.32 2216 - 28.16 240 - ] ND=0.5 NE<{.5 ND<1 -—- - --- -
MW-6 (g) 419/1993 50.32 - -—- - - - - -- --- -—- - - - -
MW-6 T/5/1995 50,32 20,80 - 2952 180 - ND<0.50 ND<h30 o ND<30 ND<1.0 - s 4.9 -
MW-6 10/5/199% 50.32 24.20 - 26.12 &60 - ND<3.0 ND<5.0 ND<3.0 ND=10 3600 — 2.8 -
NW-6 1121596 50.32 23.30 - 25.02 860 - ND=5.0 NE<5.0 KD<5.0 ND<10 2800 - 4.2 -
w6 47221996 50.32 19.13 - 3119 ND<50 - ND=<0.5 ND<1 N3] N1 470 - 4.3 -
MW-6 /21996 50.32 20.66 - 29.66 100 - ND<10.5 W= ND<1 ND<1 1100 — 1.2 -
NW-6 11/8/1596 50.32 20.9% - 29.54 1100 - ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 1500 - 4.3 -
MW-6 1/3/1997 50.32 20.53 - 2979 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 450 --- 4.3 n
MW-6 4/28/1997 30.32 21.25 - 29.07 1400 - ND<0.5 ND-<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 3500 — 4.4 -
MW-6 7/1/1997 50.32 23.40 - 26.92 6100 -- ND=0.5 NID2<1.0 ND<1.4 ND<1.0 3100 - 39 -
MW-6 10/2/1997 50.32 25.16 - 25.16 - - - - -- - - -- - -
MW-6 10/3/1997 30.32 - - — 330 --- ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 2600 - 4.4 -
MW-6 1/9/1998 50.32 21.13 - 29.19 ND<30 --- ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=1.0 ND<10 - 4.3 -
MW -6 5/6/199% 50.32 16.11 - 3421 410 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 500 - 3, e
MW-6 T/21/1998 30.32 16.33 - 33.99 4300 - NID<5 ND<10 ND=10 ND<10 3800 -— 4.0 -
MW-6 12/30/1998 50.32 2089 - 2943 - - - e --- -—- -—- -— - -
-6 2/2/199% 50.32 20.20 e 3012 --- --- - --- --- e - - - -
NMW-6 51041999 30,32 16.75 -— 33.57 - - - - --- .- -—- -— —- -
MW-6 923/1699 30.32 22.55 - 2797 ND<30 = ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 1600 - - -
NW-6 12/23/19599 50.32 23,00 -— 2732 --- --- - - - -—- - - — -
MNW-5 3/27/2000 50.32 16.89 -— 3343 17HY - 4.4 0.54 ND<},5 1.0 14000 - - -
MNW-6 5222000 50,32 18.02 - 3230 - - - -- --- -— - - - -
MNW-6 8/31./2000 50,32 21.62 - 2870 1260 - ND=<0.5 ND<(.5 Nb<0.5 ND<0.5 3900 en - -
NW-6 12711/200¢ 50.32 21.81 -— 28.51 - - - --- wu - -—- -— - -
MW-6 3/20/2001 50.32 16.97 - 3335 3300 --- ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<G.5 MID<1.5 3760 - - --
MW-5 6192001 50,32 19.30 - 3102 - - -- --- - - - - — -
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DXATE OF TOC DIW  PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TFH-D Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Hylenes MTRE Organic DO pH
jL>] SAMPLING/ (Feet) (a) (Feet) THICKMESS  (Feet) (b) {ugl) {ug/L} (ug’L) (ugl) benzene (ugL) (ugL) Lead  {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (ugL) (ug/1.)
MMW-6 9,/20/2001 50.32 22.00 - 2832 2200 - 2.04 8.1 3.62 13.7 2460 --- - -
MW-G 12:27°2000 50.32 17.85 - 32.47 830 . 0.5¢ ND<#).5 ND<.5 N=1.0 104¢ - - -
MW-6 2728/2002 50.32 16.31 - 34.01 1100 . ND<10.5 ND<1).5 WND-0.3 ND<1.0 1430 - - -
MW-6 6:/28/2002 50.32 17.57 - 3273 ND=50 -— ND-<0.3 N><}5 ND<0.3 ND<1.0 1020 - - -
MW-6 9/12/2002% 50.32 19.27 -— 31.05 190 - 19 4.6 1 7.3 480 - - 7.1
MW-6 12/12/2002 5032 20.94 - 2938 270 e ND<2.5 ND<2.5 NI3<2.5 ND<2.5 300 - --- 6.9
MW-6 3/10/2003 50.32 I7.11 - i3 110 - ND=<1.50 ND<£.50  NWD<0.50 ND<0.50 160 - - 7.0
MW-6 5/12/2003 5032 15.18 - 3514 ND<30 — ND<0.50  ND<¢.50 ND=.50 ND<0.50 36 — - 7.0
MW-6 (n) 8/27/2003 30.32 18.90 -— 31.42 ND<50 --- ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND=L.50 ND<(.50 8.9 -— - 7.0
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BT Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TaC D1IW  PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPH-D Benzenc Toluenc Ethyl- Hylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
I D) SAMPLINGS (Feety (a) (Feet) THICKNESS  (Feet) (b)  (ugl) (ugL) (up/L} (ugL) benzene {ugL} (ugL) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (ug/L) (ug/L)

NMW-7 1/25/1995 51.40 21.67 - 2973 ND<3¢ - ND<(.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - - 7.0 -
NW-7 4/19/1995 51.4¢ 25.27 — 26.13 ND<50 - NI<0.5 NI><.5 ND<(.5 N1 - -- 5.0 --

hW-7 7/3/1995 51.40 24.63 - 26.77 ND<50 - MND=0.50 MND=<0.50 ND<0,50 MND<I.0 — - 42 -
MW-7 10,5/1995 31.40 28.21 - 23.19 83 s ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L.0 77 - 4.3 -
MW-7 1/12/1996 31.40 29.29 -—- 22.11 63 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 MND<0.30 ND<l.0 120 - 4.8 -
MW-7 4/22/1996 51.40 23.14 - 28.29 ND<30 - ND<0).5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 13 - +.8 -
KMW-7 7:2/1996 51.40 23.56 - 27.84 ND<30 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND=1 ND<1 ND=I¢ - 1.8 -
MW-7 11/8/1996 51.40 20.06 -—- 31.34 ND<50 - ND<0.5 N0 NI}<1.0 MND=1.0 ND<16 - 31 -
MW7 1/3/1997 51.40 2342 - 27.98 ND<30 - ND<0.5 ND+1.0 ND<1.0 ND=L.0 ND<1Q — 4.7 -—
MW-7 4281997 51.40 24.12 --- 27.28 ND<50 --- ND<10.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<14 - 3.9 -
MW-7 7411997 51.40 26.40 -- 25.00 ND<30 —-- ND<0.5 ND<I.0 ND-=1.0 ND<1.0 ND<I10 - 4.2 -
MW-7 10271997 51.40 28.14 -- 23.26 ND<50 - ND<.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 4.7 -
MNW-7 19/1998 51.40 24.02 -- 27.38 ND<30 - ND<D.3 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 -—- 4.1 -
MW-7 56,1998 5140 21.09 - 20.40 1900 —-- ND<{.5 ND<1.0 ND=1.0 ND<1.0 1800 - 3.5 -
MW-7 72171998 51.40 21.17 --- 30.23 30 --- ND-<0.5 ND=<1.0 MD<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 3.7 -
AW-7 12/30/1998 51.40 22.13 - 29.27 - - - - P - --- - - -
MW-7 2721999 51.40 2208 .- 29.32 - - -— - -— - --- - — -
NMW-7 5710/1999 51.40 18.58 --- 32.82 - - — - — - -~ -— - --
MW-7 2/23/1999 51.40 2429 -~ 27.11 70 - ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 4700 - -— -
MNW-7 12/23/199% 51.40 24,53 - 26.87 - - — -— -— - - - - -
MW-7 3/27/2000 51.40 18.58 -- 32.82 910 -- ND=<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 2600 - - -
MW-7 52272000 51.40 19.49 --- 31.91 - --- - - - -—- - e — -
ANW-7 873172000 51.40 22.53 --- 28.87 440 e ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 900 - - -
MW-7 12/11/2¢00 51.40 2275 --- 28.65 --- --- — - — - - - - -—-
MW-7 372072001 51.40 18.79 --- 32.61 1100 -~ ND<. 5 ND<0.5 ND<10.5 ND<1.% 1210 - - -
AW-7 6.19/2001 51.40 19.82 - 31.58 - - -— - — - - -—- - -—-
MW-7 97202001 51.40 21.35 --- 30.05 13¢0 --- 1.2t ND<0.5 ND=<0.3 ND<1.5 1530 - - ---
MW-7 1272772401 51.40 2036 - 31.04 510 - ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<1.0 643 - - -
MNW-7 272872002 51.40 21.86 - 29.54 2350 --- ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 317 - - -
MW-7 6.28/2002 51.40 22.64 --- 28.76 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<1.0 102 - - -
MMW-7 12/2042% 51.40 23.51 - 27.89 ND<30 - ND=D. 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1 14 -—- - 75
MW-7 12/12/2002 51.40 23.75 - 27.65 ND<30 —-- ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.3 ND<2.5 - - 7.3
MW-7 3/10/2003 51.40 21.25 - 30.15 61 -- ND<0.5¢ NP<0.50 ND<G.50 ND<0.5¢ @9 - - 16
AW-7 5712/2003 51.40 21.44 - 29.96 ND<160 --- ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<L.0 ND<1.0 120 - - 7.6
MW-7 (m) $27/2003 51.40 23.30 -— 18.10 120 -— ND<0.30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 84 - - 7.6
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF ToC DTW  PRODUCT GWE TPRH-G TFH-D Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Kvlenes MTBE Organic DO pH
D SAMPLING/  (Feet) (a) (Feet) THICKNESS (Feet) (b) {ug/L) {ug’L) {ug/L) (L} benzene {ug’l) (ugL) Lead  (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {ug’L) (ug/T)

MW-8 1725/1995 50.88 31.59 -— 19.29 54 - ND<10.5 MND=0.5 ND<1.5 ND<1 --- - 7.1 ---
MW-8 419/199% 50.8% 19.18 - 31.70 MND=<30 - ND-<1.5 NI<0.5 ND<0.5 ND-<1 --- = 51 -
MW-8 7/5/1995 50.88 15.03 --- 31.83 MI><:30 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<:50 ND<1.0 - - 4.3 -—
MW-8 10/5/1593 50.88 24.40 - 26.48 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<9.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND=<5.0 - 4.1 -
MW-8 1/12:1996 50.8% 25.51 -- 25.37 ND<350 --- ND<0.50  ND<}.50 ND<(.50 ND<IL.0 ND=<5.0 -- 4.6 -
MW-8 4/22/1996 50.88 18.00 --- 32.88 ND<30 - ND=<0.5 ND<1 ND=1 ND<1 ND<1¢ — 4.8 -—
MW-8 T/2/1996 50.88 19.83 -- 31.05 ND<30 - ND<0.35 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1¢ - 4.5 -
MW-8 11/8/19%5 50.8% 20.09 - 30.79 ND<50 - ND<(.3 NID<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 4.7 --
MW-8 131997 50.88 19.72 - 3116 M50 - ND<0.3 ND=1.0 ND<1.0 MND<1.4 ND<I0 -— 4.4 ---
MW-8 4281997 50.88 20.44 - 30.44 ND<50 - ND<4.5 ND<1.0 KND<1.0 KD<1.¢ ND<10 - 4.1 -
MW-§ 7/1/1997 50.88 2272 e 28.16 ND=<5¢ --- ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 NI<1.G ND<10 --- 3.8 -

MW-§ 10/2/1997 30.88 24.51 - 26.37 NID<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 -- 4.2 -
MNW-8§ 1/9/1998 50.88 21.17 - 29.71 ND<30 -- ND<I15 ND<1.4 MND<1.G ND<1.0 ND<10 --- 3.5 --
MW-8 376/1998 30.8%8 18.34 e 32,54 ND<5( -— ND<10.4 ND<1.0 N2=<1.0 NID-<1.0 ND<1D --- 3.6 vee
MW-8 7:21/1998 50.88 18.55 - 3233 90 - NI<0.5 ND<1.¢ ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 33 -
MMW-8 12/30:1998 50.88 20.40 - 30.48 - -— -- re - - - - -- -
NMW-8 2/2/1999 50.88 19.28 - 31.60 =n e - - - --- - — - --
MW-3 5/10/1999 30.88 15.62 -— 35.26 -— --- - - - --- - e - -
MW-8 9/23/1999 50.88 21.74 - 29.14 - - -- - - - - - -- -—
NW-8 12/23/1999 50.88 22.83 - 28.05 e .- - -— -- - -- — -- --
MMW-8 37272000 30.48 16.25 - 34.63 ND<50 -— NI+0.5 ND<(.5 ND+<15 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 - -- —
MW-8 5/22/2000 50.88 17.06 - 33.82 --- - - --- -- - - - -- —
NW-8 875172000 50.88 21.72 - 28.16 -— A - - -- - --- --- - -—-
MW-8 1271172006 50.88 22.03 -— 28.85 - -— - - - - - - e -—
MW-8 3/20/2001 50.88 16.23 - 34.63 ND<3Q -— NE=0.5 ND<#.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 ¢.991 --- --- -
NW-8 6/19/2001 50.88 19.35 - 31582 - e - -— -- - -- - - --
AW-8 9:20/2001 50.88 21.95 -— 28.93 -— --- - - - - -- s - --
MW-8 12.27,2001 50.88 16.98 - 33.90 -— - -- --- - - - - -- -
AW-8 2/28/2002 50.88 15.38 - 35.50 ND<350 e ND<0.5 ND<{.5 ND<g.A ND<1.0 N3 — -- ---
MW-8 6:28/2002 50.88 16.97 -— 3391 -— --- - - -- - --- e - —
MMW-2 912/2002* 50.88 19.47 - 3141 - - -- e - - - - -- -
MMW-8 12/12/2002 50.88 20,84 e 3004 -— -— -- - -- -- - -- - --
MW.-§ 371072003 50.88 16.56 -— 34.32 ND-<30 -— ND<0.30 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 3.0 - -- 7.1
MW-8 5/12/2003 50.88 13.63 -—- 37.23 - -—- -- - - - --- — - -
MW-8 (n) 82772003 50.88 18.90 - 31.98 —
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPII-D Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylencs MTRE Organic DO pH
D SAMPLING/ (Feet) (a) (Fest) THICKNESS  (Teet} <(b) (ugLl) (ugL) (ug/L} {ug/L) benzene (ugL) {ug’L} Lead  (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {ugL) (ug'L}
W9 1,25,1993 51,05 2232 .- 28.73 ND<A50 -- WD=0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<1 -—- — 74 -
MW-9 419/1%95 51.05 19.86 - 31.1% ND<50 - ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND-<1 - - 3.2 -
NW-9 T/5/8995 51.03 20.78 - 30,27 ND<50 - ND-<0.50 NI=0.50 ND=0.50 ND<1.0 - -— 4.4 -—
MW-9 10/571995 51.0%5 24.33 - 26.72 ND<50 - WNI=0.50 ND=0.50  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -—- - 2.3 -
QC-1 (d) 10451995 — - - 52 ND<0.5¢  ND<05¢ ND<0.50 ND<1.0 160
MNW-9 1/12/1996 51.05 25.44 - 25.01 ND<5¢ - ND<.50 ND<0.5¢  ND=<0.33 ND<1.0G ND<3.0 - 3.2 -
AW-9 472271996 51.0% 18.01 - 33.04 ND=50 - N3 ND<1 ND=1 ND<1 11 -— 3.3 -
MW.9 7/2/1996 51.03 18.7¢ — 31.33 ND<5( - ND<0.5 ND<1 N1 ND<1 ND<10 --- 33 -—
MNMW-9 11/8/1994 51.05 19.96 - 31.09 ND=30 -— ND<0.5 ND<1.40 N0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 37 --
MW-9 17371997 51.0% 19.52 - 31.53 ND<250 - W25 ND-<5.¢ ND=3.0 ND=<5.0 ND=50 - 4.4 -
MW-9 4/78/1997 51.05 20.22 — 30.43 N30 ND<0.5  ND<10  ND<L¢ ND<1.0  ND<10 — 40 -
MW-¢ 7:1/1997 51.05 22.59 28.46 ND=50 ND<0.5 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<10  ND<ID - 38—
MW-8 10/2/1997 51.05 24.33 26.72 - - —_— -
MW-9 10.3/1997 51.05 ND<50 ND<0,5  ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<l.0  ND<I0 . I A —
MW-¢ 1/9/1998 51.05 21,11 29.94 ND=50 ND<0.5  ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<L0  ND<I0 S X -
NW-0 5/6:1998 51.05 18.26 12,79 ND<50 ND<05 N0 ND<10 ND<1.0  ND<l9 N —
MW-9 7:21/1998 $1.05 18.46 32.59 70 ND<0.5 ND<l0  ND<10 ND<iLO  ND<I0 S N -
MW-9 {g) 1§2730,1998 51.05 - - - -
AMW-9 (g) 2721999 51.05 - —
MW-9 (5)  510/1999 $1.05 - —
MW-9 (g) 972371999 51.05 - - -
MW-9 {g) 127231999 51.05 - -
MW-9 (g) 3272000 51.05 - —
MW-9 {g) 52272000 51.05 — e e
MW-9 {2) £31/2000 51.05 - -
MW-9 (@) 1271172000 $1.05 - — S —
MW-9 {g) 320,200 51.05 - — e
MW-0 {g) 619,200 51.05 - v
MW-9 $/20/2001 51.08 22.20 28.85 6300 2.87 ND<0.5  ND<05  ND<L3 8640
MW-0 12/27/2001 51.03 18.92 32.13 - B
MW-9 2/28/2002 51.05 17.22 - 33.83 15000 - 1360 61.3 84 111 20200 - -- --
MW-9 §/28/2002 51.03 18.20 - 32.85 - -- --- - - - — - - -
MW-9 9/12/2002* 51.05 19.92 3113 5100 570 180 ND<25 220 6400 — 63
MW-9 12/12/2002 51.05 21.78 - 29.27 - -- - - —- - -— - -- -—
MW-9 3/10/2003 $1.03 18.25 32.80 26,000 2,500 ND<10¢  ND<I10¢  ND<100 33,000 - 62
MW 5/12/2003 51.05 16.2% 34.76 - - -
MW-9 (n) 82772003 51.05 19.6% e 31.36 11,000 --- 830 ND<50 NS0 ND<50 6,300 - -— 7.1
11117 G4 3003 Page [30f 16 LRS Corporation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117

7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
1D SAMPLING/ (Feet) {a) (Feety THICKNESS (Feet) (b) (ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L} {ug/L) benzene (ug/L} {ug/L) Lead {(ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-10 1/9/1998 -— {h} 2097 -—- an ND<50 -— MND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 N0 - 4.3 -
MW-10 5/6/1998 -~ (h} 1807 --- --- 800 --- ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 980 - 39 -
MW-10 7/21/1998 - (hy 18.28 --- -- 30 --- ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 --- 4.0 -—-
MW-10 12/30/1998 - (hy 2222 - - - - - —— - — - — - —
MW-L{} 2/2/1999 -—- (hy 21.83 -— - 940 -— N0 ND=<10 ND<10 ND<10 690 - —- -
MW-10 5/10/1999 --  (hy 17.99 - --- - - - —- — - - - - -
MW-10 9/23/1999 — (h) 22.61 - - ND<30 --- ND<L.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 14 1000 - - -
MW-10 12/23/1999 --- {hy 23.75 - - . - - - . — -- - — cam
MW-10 372772000 -— (hy 1883 --- - 1900 -—-- ND-={).5 ND<(.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 28000 --- — -
MW-10 5/22/2000 --- h) 1947 - - -— — .- - — — - . - —
MW-10 8/31/2000 -~ {(h) 22.64 --- --- 1700 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 13000 - - ---
MW-10 12/1172000 - (hy 22.84 — --- - - --- . - - — . — -
MW-10 3/20/2001 - (hy 19.57 - --- 16000 — WD=(}L5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 11900 - - —
Mw-10 6/19/2001 -—- hy 20.63 --- - --- - - - — - - — . o
MW-10 9/20/2001 --- (hy 2307 - - 5800 - ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND=1.5 3160 --- - -—
MW-10 12/27/2001 -~ (h) 2092 - - 6600 - 17.3 14.5 ND<12.5  ND<25 7750 -- —— -
MW-10 2/28/2002 - (h) 1832 - - 3600 -- 10.8 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 5380 — - ---
MW-10 6/28/2002 - {h) 1241 - --- ND=<30 -—-- ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<{.5 ND<1.0 2570 - - -
MW-10 9/12/2002* — () 20457 660 ND<S0  ND<5.0  ND<50 ND<S0 3300 e
MW-10 12/12/2002 - (hy 22.80 --- --- 1400 --- ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.00  ND<50 3300 --- - 6.9
MW-10 3/10/2003 —  (h} 19.26 --- --- 1,700 --- ND<3.0 ND<35.0 5.3 15 2,800 s - 6.9
MW-10 5/12/2003 -—= (hy 17.90 - --- 1,500 -— NIx12 ND<12 ND<12 ND<12 2,200 -— — 6.9
MW-10 (n) 8/27/2003 —_ th) 20.82 -— —- 4,100 -— ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<15 2,800 -— — 7.0
11117 GWA 3003 Page 14 of 16 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPH-D Benzene  Toluenc Ethyl- Xylenes MTRE Organic DO pH
D SAMPLING'  (Feet) (a) (Feet) THICKNESS {Feet) (b ({uglL) (ugL) {ug) (ugl)  benzene fugl)  (ugll) Lead  (ppa)
MONITORING (Feet) {vgiL) (ugL)
QC-2 (iy 91571992 - - - --- ND=350 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND+<0.3 - - --- -
QC-2 (i) 12715/1992 - - - - ND=150 - NID<0.5 NID<().5 ND<0.5 ND-135 - e - -
QC-2 (i) 371571993 -— - - - ND<30 - ND=D.5 ND=0). 3 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 -- i) --- - -
QC-2 () 6:771993 - - - - ND<50 wun ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 - (1} - — -—-
QU2 (i) 9724/1993 ND<50 — ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<S.0 (1) - e o
QC-2 @) 12271993 ND<30 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<¢.§ ND<05 ND<5.0 (0 - - -
QC-2 (D 4/3/1994 - -—- - - ND<30 - ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<(.5 ND<1).5 ND<5.0 )] - - -—
QC-2 ) 77221994 - - — - ND-<30 - ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<}.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 (D) - - -
QC2 @ 107131994 — ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<@.5  ND<0.5  ND<05 ND<5.0 () = o -
QC-2 (i) 1/25/1993 - --- - -- ND<30 - ND<0.5 2 0.6 1 - - - -
QC-2 ) 4191995 --- - e -— MND<50 -— ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NIX<0.5 ND<H.5 - --- - we
QC-2 () 7./5/1995 -- -- -— -— N[D<50 - ND=0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L.0 -— - -— --
QC-2 (i) 10/5/1995 --- - - - ND=50 e ND=0.50  ND<0.50 ND=<9.50 ND<L.0 ND=<3.0 - - -
QC-2 (1) 171271996 - - - - ND<s0 -- ND=0.50  ND<0.50 ND<f1.50  ND<1.0 ND<5.0 --- - e
QU2 () 42211996 ND=30 ND<05  ND<l ND<1 NIl ND<19
QC-2 (D) 721996 ND-50 ND<0.5 ND<] N1 ND<1 ND<1¢ _ - -
THH7GIA 3002 Page 15 of 16 LURS Corporation



ABBREVIATIONS:
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-D Total petroteum hydrocarbons as diesel
MTBE Methyl tert buty] ether
DO Dissolved Oxygen - field measurement
pH pH Level - field measurement
ug/L Micrograms per liter
ppm Parts per million
ND Not detected above reported detection limit
- Not analyzed/applicable/measurable
TOC Top of casing
DTW Depth to water

FHHTGIFA 3003

Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA

NOTES:
(a) Casing clevations surveved to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to mean sea level.
(b}  Groundwater elevations adjusted assuming a specific gravity of (.73 for free product.

(c)  Concentrations reported as diese] from MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4 are primarily due to the presence of a
lighter petrofeurn product, possibly gasoline or kerosene.

(dy Blind duplicate.

(&) A copy of the documentation for this data is incleded in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-018-03-004.
{f)  Well not sampled due to presence of free product.

{g) Well inaccessible.

(h) Top of casing not surveved.

(1) Travel blank.

(N EPA method by 8020'8260.

(k) Samples ran outside of EPA recommended held time.

() A copy of the documentation for this data can be found in Blaine Tech Services report 010619-C-2.
The MTRBE data for the March 13, 1593 and June 7, 1993 events have been destroyed.

(m) Thickness of SPH is only an estimate. The resulling groundwitter elevation will not be used in contouring.
(n)  Samples analvzed by EPA Method 8260B for TPH-g, BTEX, and {uel oxyienates

¥ During the third quarter of 2002, RS Corporation assumed groundwaler monitoring activities for BP

**  Depth to water and resulting groundwater ¢levation is anamolous and not used in groundwater contouring,

- Anomalously low concentrations reported from Cambria. Do not appear to support historic trends.

Source: The data within this table collected prior to June 2002 was provided to URS by BP Group Environmental
Management Company and their previous consullants. URS has not verified tenaccuracy of this information.

FPage 16 0f 16 URS Corporation
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Table 2
Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

Former BP Service Station #11117

7210 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, CA
Date Average Average
Measured Flow Direction Hydraulic Gradient
09/12/02 Northeast 0.03
12/12/02 Northeast 0.02
03/10/03 Northeast 0.03
05/12/03 North-Northeast 0.055
08/27/03 North-Northeast 0.036
Page ! of |
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Table 3
Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA

Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME

Number  Sampied (/L) (ug/L) (pg/L) (ug/L) {pg/L) (pg/l)
MW-1  8/27/2003 ND<IM ND<20 4.2 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-2  8/27/2003 ND<25,000 ND<5,000 5,100 ND<124 ND<120 140
MW-3  8/27/2003  ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50
MW-4 8/27/2003 ND<50,000 ND<10,000 32,000 ND<250 NE<250 250
MW-6 8/27/2003 ND<100 ND<20 8.9 ND<i.50 ND=<(.50 ND<0.50
MW-7  §/27/2003  ND<100 ND<20 84 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50
MW-9  8/27/2003 ND<10,000 ND<2,000 6,300 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50
MW-10 8/27/2003 ND<5,000 ND<1,000 2,800 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25

NOTES:

All volatile organic compounds (Ethanol, TBA, MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, and TAME) analyzed using EPA Method

8260B

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohal

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-iscpropy] ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

pg/L = Micrograms per Liter

ND< = Not detected above laboratory detection limits

Page ! of 1
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ATTACHMENT A

CONCENTRATION AND WATER LEVEL TRENDS
(MW-4, MW-2, MW-10)




Concentration and Water Elevation Trends
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Concentration and Water Elevation Trends
Well MW-2
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Concentration and Water Elevation Trends
Well MW-10
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ATTACHMENT B

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected vusing a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.



WELL GAUGING DATA
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ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 030%27- 5! Station # 11177
Sampler:  goocth- Date: 5{[;7/ 03
Well LD fw- ! Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 9. &6l Depth to Water: (g, 15~
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @y Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
Wel] Dismeter Multiplict Well Dinmeter Multiplier
" 0.04 4 0.65
7 0.16 & 147
3 .37 Other mdivs” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer .
ExTraclion Port
Eleciric Submersible Other:
Exlroclion Pump
Olher:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, conficm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, ilie well must be purged.

3 X 3 = D‘ Gals.
I Case Valume {Gals.) Specilied Volumes Calculaled Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(’F}| pH (mS or fS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
L& | 0.0 | 7.1 N 2 Conpy /6'4'5 Spaf—
1 . .
) (N1 s/
nag | 6| T-1 | 4tz 9

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: ‘7

&>

Sampling Time: G Sampling Date: g[-;q é;}

Sample LD.: Hpw- | Laboratory:  Pace ®> Other

Analyzed for: MTBE TPH-D Other: gyy's 4 Wmo\

D.0. (ifreg'd): Pre-purge: "8 Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 16B0 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 020% 277~ S5 Station# 111177
Sampler:  goocH Date: 'z'd 7,-7/03
Well1.D: fw-2- Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth:  %9.4% Depth to Water:  @,4$"
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: _}v . Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
Well Dinpneter Multiplier Wel| Diometer Multiplier
p .04 4 0.65
2" 0.16 6" .47
3 0.37 Other rudins’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer
@ dleb ﬁ?g Klraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extrastions Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: | If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged. '
q? . X 3 = 6{ v Q Gals.
| Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Condm:t'@'
Time |Temp('F)| pH (mS o Gals. Removed | Observations
Egb 21.% | 6.¥ vl 3,2 (,LBM{/@!}S,GP{“’
\Zok | 70.9] €% | 5O b-4 Clete
N B v/
B | 7.0 (.9 §21 [0-O
Did weli dewater? Yes ﬁn ) Gallons actually evacuated: /o
L
Sampling Time: (22 Sampling Date: 3’1}74)3
(==
Sample LD.. #W 2~ Laboratory:  Pace (“Sequoia Other
Analyzed for: MTBE TPH-D Other: gyy's 4 HW:—&/?’;O)
D.O. {if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Posl-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95412 (408} 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  p3p327- S5

Station # m 1’?

Sampler:

£00CH-

Date:

[21/02

Well LD Mw-3

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 40,61

K.50

Depth to Water:

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PYC.— Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSt HACH
Well Diometer Multiplier Well Diameler Multiplier ‘
" 0.04 4 0.65
" 0,16 6" 147
3" 0.37 Other rading® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
iddis xiraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm Lhat water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
%, ( X 3 = ! O.SI Gals.
1 Case Volome [Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(F)| pH (mS orfiSY | Gals. Removed | Observations
1] bg- 7| 7.0 653 3.8 TR
o
w4 | 479172 | 79 7.0
g | 7.3 1 2 f bd9 (0-5 | fortonl et
Did well dewater? Yes /ﬁﬁ) Gallons actually evacuated: {0 el
p———
Sampling Time: <sw—3— {272 Sampling Date: -}7/¢3
Sample [D.: fw -3 Laboratory:  Pace Sequon > Other___
Analyzed for: MTBE TPH-D Other: gyy's 4 E{mﬂ:_&:go)
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: "
0O.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: mvy Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 030% 27~ S5l Station# 111177
Sampler:  gooctt Date: 5/{ 7,-1/ 03
Well LD: pw- 4 Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 29. Go Depth to Water:  77_33—
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multiptier Well Diameler Mulliplier
" .04 4 Q.63
P 0.16 a" 1.47
a 0.37 Other radivs” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Digfosable Bai
eburg Xiraction Port

Electric Submersible
Extraction Pump

Other:

Other:
Top of Screen: If wel is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
g .« X 3 = a-b Gals.

1 Case Volume (Gals.)

Specified Volumes

Calculated Volume

Conducti@

Time |Temp C'F) pH (mS or Gals. Removed | Observations
525 | 70.% | LY 417 2,2 mmro/s-ﬁs oa«««/%&‘ra)
29 | 10.%] &% | looT 6.4 : : .
223 w1 6. 020 (0.0

Did well dewater? Yes AD

Gallons actually evacuated: (©

S

1336

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date: {'}74’3

Sample LD.: pw - 4

Laboratory:  Pace m Other

Analyzed for: MTBE TPH-D Other: gyy's 4 ETHRnGL ZKHBO)
D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 030% 27- S5

Station # 7

Sampler:

SocH

Date: 5((77/93

Well LD pMw-&

Well Diameter: {2 3 4 6 8§

Total Well Depth: 39.%0

Depth to Water: (% .90

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Depth to Free Product:
Referenced to: PY Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dinmcter . Multiplier Well Diameter Mutliplier
T 0.04 4 0.65
2 0.6 6" 147
3" 0.7 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer [Sispesable Bailk
=xiraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:

1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level 1s below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

3».} X 3 = ‘1..57 Gals.

I Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Cuiculated Volume

Top of Screen:

Conductivity
Time |Temp(’F)| pH (mS or@S) | Gals. Removed | Obscrvations
oo | L | T bat 3.3 BOow /Sty
\203% | | 9.0 | 7-© | 777 b-G ceomy
oob | ko | 70 | 184 [o.o !

Did well dewater? Yes Gallons actually evacuated: 4@t lo

D)

e

Sampling Time: {5 15 Sampling Date: g’{}',r/dB

Sample LD.: [PWU:’(a Laboratory:  Pace W) Other

Analyzed for: MTBE TPH-D Other: pyy's HHM: 68%03

D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: el
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO ! BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 030% 27~ S5t Station #  )1\7]
Sampler:  goased- Date: g{{ ;'1/ 05
Well LD #w -7 Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth:  44.735 Depth to Water: Z2%.20
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH
Well Dinmcter Multiplier Well Dismeter Multiplier
" 0.04 4% .65
2 0.16 6 147
" 0.37 Other radivs® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer
tebur, xfraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other;
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
7..7 - 4 X 3 = (7.2 Gals,
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time {Temp('F)| pH (mS OFFSD Gals. Removed | Observations
s | To.b | 7 | 443 3-4 | suednsoesw
We4 | 701 | T E A1 -8 CLedf—
Lt
WAZ | a8 | -k 470 (0.5
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: (0.5
Sampling Tume: w4 Sampling Date: g’[;géu}
\
Sample LD.: p®Ww- 7 Laboratory:  Pace @ Other
Analyzed for: MTBE TPH-D Other: oyy's 4 eTthindL. Eg}w}
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "I Post-purge: "f
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Sampler:  goacet Date: 'id 7,7/0 3
Well LD s -9 Well Dlametm @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth:  3§.6{ Depth to Water: g, £9
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Ve - Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): Y51 HACH
Well Dinmelger Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
" 0.04 g 0.65
2 0.16 6" 1.47
3 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailex Sampling Method: Bailer
Middieburg Xtraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: .
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
5 X 3 = c? Gals.
| Case Valume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (CF)| pH (mS oyfiS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
o1 | b&-4| 2.0 4% 3 AP
- | b&-v | T |ogo & )
.,
1025 | b4.7| 1.1 lote q

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: §

Sampling Time: 1027 Sampling Date: 7,7 é}')’

Sample ID.: pMu. 9 Laboratory:  Pace @@ Other____

Analyzed for: @ MTBE TPH-D Other: gyy's 4 HH’HM:E:QO)

D.O. (if req'd) Pre-purge: o Post-purge: J "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # 030% 277 S5l Station # 111177
Sampler:  coocet Date:  gf27/02
WellLD.: pw-w Well Diameter; E 2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 14, 34 Depth to Water: 4¢.&2—
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PV Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
Well Diameler Multjplieg Well Diameter Multiplier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
P 0.16 6 147
kL 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer
XTfaction Port
Electric Submersible Other:

Extraction Pump

Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
2 . ‘t X 3 = -—? s Cals.
1 Case Volume {Gals,) Specilted Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |[Temp(F)| pH (mS of pS Gals. Removed | Observations
2\g | 7%2-| 7.0% Q1 3 2.5 creoney
: \34
224 | 12.8 | 7.0 Ak, 7.¢

Did well dewater? Yes

(3

Gallons actually evacnated: 75

Sampling Time:

12 2%

Sampling Date: ¢ [7:7[") %

Sample LD.: AW« 1D

l o
Laboratory:  Pace @ Other

Analyzed for: MTBE TPH-D Other: gyy's 4

ETtHL. ZKH;O)

m]@,;/L

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

Post-purge:

mE /
L

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

Post—purge:'

mVv

my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




Project Name

Chain of Custody Record
GWM

BP BU/GEM CO Portfolio Retail

On-site Time: 1006 Temp: éqo
OFf- site_Time: | 3¢ Temp: 2¢< °

Sley Conditions: S2€7

BP Laboratory Contract Number:_Atlantic Richfield Company {Meteorological Events: muhﬂ"
Date: :3[‘1;7 [ c9 Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy) Wind Speed: _i O wh Direction: N
Send To: IBP/GEM Facility No.: 1117 IConsultany/Contractor: URS
Lab Name:  SEQUOIA IBP/GEM Facility Address: 7210 BANCROFT, DAKLAND, CA Address: 500 12ih St., Ste. 200
Lob Address:” 885 Jarvis Dr. Site 1D No. 11117 Oaldand, CA 94609-4014
Maragan Hill, CA 95037 Site Lat/Long; ~mail EDD: donna cosper@URSCorp.com
< |Californin Global ID #: > T0600100201 ~ onsuMant/Conteactor Project No.:
Lab PM Theresa Allen 3P/GEM PM Contact: PAUL SUPPLE R |Consultant Tele/Fax: 510-883-3600/510-874-3268
T efFax:  4DB-776-9500 / 408-782-6308 Address: P.O. Box 6549 _ |Cansultant/Contractor PM: Leonard Mi
report Type & QC Level: 1 Send EDF Reparis Moraga, GA 84570 - [[mvoice ta: Consultant/Cantractor ok, _BP/GEM AUircle one)
BP/GEM Account No.:_400-6-21124 Tele/Fax: 925.200.8801/025-290-8872 N [BPAGEM Work Release No:
[ab Bottle Qrder No: Matrix Prescrvatives - Requested Analysis
[¥i]
o — g
g £ @ 24 uElB | &
Item Mo.|| Sample Description Time || = é 4; jLaboratory Ne. % E_J E = % % % % 3 :;; é Sample Point Lat/Long ant
Bl 2 8 a|l = . - o =< = <« —y Comments
g g £ Bl & g 9 E-E‘E““m"—-Be g
E| B Bls sl B @ Z| o T TR R REag 2
;| Z| ;< Zzj 3| x| B| = = = IEE R
] bt uwge | X 3 3 Y| & [ X
A2 ] pw-? 32| ¥ 2 3 >* ol s
A3 | pw-d LY 20 I 8 2 3 ¥ X X
A4 || w4 -\‘33?3 * 2 K ¥ H® B
IE mw- b ool | 3 > >Z X
75 uem weg | [ X 2 3 S X
A1 pw g top] X 3 3 X X A
v 8§ pwe-lD VY% RS 2 3 X Pad %
9
10
Sampler's Name: W S MA“" Relinquished By J Affiliation Date Time Accepted By / Arm@iﬁ? Date Time
Sampler's Company: “BLAuY_TellA %—-z( 1/m]m 1:24 Vst Zme— TR 725
Shipment Date: “ - A [ 7
Shipment Method:
Shipment Tracking No:
Snecial Instructions: Address fnvoice 1o BP/GEM but send to URS for apnroval
ustody Seals In Place Yes 7~ No Temperature Blank Yes_ g No Cooler Temperature on Receipt ow/C Trip Blank Ye_sé_ﬂo__ﬁ
Distribution; White Copy - Laboratory / Yellow Copy - BP/GEM / Pink Capy - C'cmsu [tant/Contracior BP COC Rev. 1 /5702



BLAINE TECH SERVICES . .Fax:1+408+573+7771

e ok Trénsmit ConTt. Repoi t *3x*

P.1 Aug 28 2003 15:26
Fax/Phaone Number Mode Start Time |Page|Result Note

7826308 NORMAL 28,15:26| 17037 2 g K

————— Rogers Avenue DATE _5/3-543

— 1680 Roge _ / _

TecH SERVICES..  San Jose, CA 95112-1105
. Tolal pagos

' : including '
(408) 573-0555 Phone cover shest e

(408) 573-7771 Fax

T0 T‘Z.ém;g:, Ao

OF Seavera

FROM /. dobsiz




o p—.

BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS  PURGEWATER  RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER. WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.
The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH

I| SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
“ apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is

drawn from wells at the BP GEM Qil Company facility indicated

below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to

cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
Il at the BP GEM 0Oil Company facility described below:

RTINS )

Station #

2T BaneEur T oMLkl D | ¢ ]

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

added equip. any other

rinse water__ ¢0- 3 adjustments

TOTAL GALS. loaded onto

RECOVERED %7 BTS vehicle # _5 ¢

BTS event # time date
LI0¥LT- S ¥ 27103

signature S

R R R E R O I I I I R P R A A N A

RECD AT time date

/ /

unloaded by
signature




ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Group Environmental Management Company have been reviewed and
verified by that laboratory.




Sequoia
Analytical

823 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequoialabs com

15 September, 2003

Leonard Niles

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Woark Order: MMID092

Enclosed are the resuits of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/28/03 08:29. If you

have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Moo allor

Theresa Allen
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

I of 14



885 Jarvs Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Sequoia
[ TA' {408) T76-9600
. I . FAX (408) 782.6308
v An alytl(: al www.gequoiiibs.com
URS Corporation [Arco) Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MMIN092
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: - Reported:

Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/15/03 17.50

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1 MMI0092-01 Water 08/27/03 12:52  08/28/03 08:29
MW-2 MMI0092-02 Water 08/27/03 13:12  08/28/03 08:29
MW-3 MMIG092-03 Water 08/27/03 11:22  08/28/03 08:29
MW-4 MMIN092-04 Water 08/27/03 13:36  08/28/03 08:29
MW-6 MMI0092-05 Water 08/27/03 12:10  03/28/03 08:29
MW-7 MMI0092-06 Water 08/27/03 11:48  08/28/03 08:29
MW-9 MMI0092-07 Water 08/27/03 10:27  (8/28/03 08:29
MW-10 MMID092-08 Water 08/27/03 12:28  08/28/03 08:29
B MMIN092-09 Water 08/27/03 00:00  08/28/03 08:29

There were no custody scals that were received with this project.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported an a wet weight hasis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

2 of 14




__ Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoizlebs. com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: BP Hentage #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number: -
Project Manager: Lecnard Niles

09/15/03 17:50

MMI092
Reported:

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

. Reporting
Anahyte Result Limit Units Ditution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1 (MMI0092-01) Water Sampled: 08/27/03 12:52 Received: 08/28/03 08:29
Ethanol ND 100 uga 1 3109002 09/09/63  09/09/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 » " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4.2 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " n
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " n
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " ' " " n "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 " ' " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 78-129 " " " "
MW-2 (MMI0092-02) Water Sampled: 08/27/03 13:12 Received: 08/28/03 08:29
Ethanol ND 25000 g/ 250 3109002 09/09/03  09/09/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 5000 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 5100 120 " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 120 " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 120 “ " " " "
tert-Amyl methy) ether 140 120 ! " " " " "
Benzene 14000 120 v " " " "
Toluene 12000 120 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 3900 120 " " " "
Xylenes (total) 20000 120 " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 120000 12000 " " " " " "
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 972 % 78-12% " " ” "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, vesults are reporied on a wet weight basis.

This analviical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

3 of 14




B85 Jarvis Drive

| Seq[l()ia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{4D8) 776-9600

‘ " Ana]ytica] @tﬁ:ﬂiﬁéﬁﬁ

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MMIN092
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: - Reported:
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/15/03 17:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dhlution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-3 (MMI0092-03) Water Sampled: 08/27/03 11:22 Received: 08/28/03 08:29

Ethanol ND 100 ugl 1 3109002  09/09/03  09/09/03  EPA 82603
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

tert- Amyl methy] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Tolusne ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 0.50 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 78-12% " » " "
MW-4 (MM10092-04) Water Sampled: G8/27/03 13:36 Received: 08/28/03 08:29

Ethanol ND 50000 ug/1 500 3110068 09%/10/03 09/10/03 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 10000 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 32000 250 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 250 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 250 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 250 250 " " " " " "
Benzene 7500 250 " " " n " "
Toluene 1300 250 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 2100 250 " " " n " "
Xylenes (total) 4000 250 " " " n " "
Gasoline Range Organies (C6-C10) 77000 25000 " " " " " "
Surrogate.: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.0 %% 78-129 " » » "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this repart apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in iIs entirety.

4 of 14




- . 885 Jarvis Drive
- 0 Sequma Morgan Hitl, CA 95037
_ 1 (408) 776-9600

g 1 FAX (408) 782-6308
v Analyncal www.sgquo)hhbs.cum

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MMID092
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: - Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/15/03 17:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes|

MW-6 (MMIO092-05) Water Sampled: 08/27/03 12:10 Received: 08/28/03 08:29

Ethanol ND 100 ugd 1 3110008 09/10/03  09/10/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.9 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " v " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 20.0 % 78-129 v " “ »
MW-7 (MMI0092-06) Water Sampled: 08/27/03 11:48 Received: 08/28/03 08:29

Ethanol ND 100 ug/l 1 3109028  09/08/03 09/09/03 EPA 8260B
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 84 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND .50 » " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0,50 n " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 » " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethytbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " “ " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 120 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85.0% 78-129 i " " "
Sequotia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wer weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

5 of 14




74 Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www. sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [ Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MMI0092
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: - Reported:
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/15/03 17:50
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-9 (MMI10092-07) Water Sampled: 08/27/03 10:27 Received: 08/28/03 08:29
Ethanol ND 10000 ug/l 100 3010008 09/10/03 09/10/03 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 2000 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6300 50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
Benzene 830 50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 50 " n " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 50 " " 0 " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 11000 5000 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.4 % 78-129 " " " ”
MW-10 (MMI0092-08) Water Sampled: 08/27/03 12:28 Received: 08/28/03 08:2% HT-04
Ethanol ND 5000 ugd 50 3111006 O%/11/03  09/11/03  EPA 82608
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 10¢0 " " " " " "
]\Tethyl tert—butyl ether 2800 25 " ] " " " M
Di-isopropy] ether ND 25 " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Tolucne ND 25 " " " ,. " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) WD 25 " " " “ "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 4100 2500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.0 % 78-129 ” " " #

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulis in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reporsed on a wet weight basis.
This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Meorgan Hitl, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. szquoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA

Project Nuenber: -
Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MMI0092
Reported:

09/15/03 17:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result YREC Lirnits RFD Limit Noies
Batch 3109002 - EPA 50308 P/T
Blank (3109002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/09/03
Ethanaol ND 100 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether NEY 0.50 "
Di-isapropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.30 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-CL0) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.04 " 5.00 10! 78-129
Lahoratory Control Sample (3109002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/09/03
Ethanol 202 L0 ug/l 200 10k 31-186
tert-Butyl alcohol 185 20 " 200 925 0-206
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.65 0.50 " 10.0 96.5 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 9.12 0.50 " 10.6 91.2 76-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.33 0.50 " 10.0 933 61-141
tert-Amy] methyl ether 9.44 0.50 " 10.0 244 56-140
Benzene 922 0.50 " 10.0 922 78-124
Toluene 235 0.50 " 10.0 935 78-129
Ethylbenzene 9.81 0.50 " 10.0 98.1 g84-117
XKylenes (total) 29.5 0.50 " 30.0 98.3 83-125
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.90 " 500 98.0 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3109002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/09/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 37 50 ug/l 440 843 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.4z " 500 96.4 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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885 Jarvis Drive

' \ Seq uoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408) 776-9600

Analytical et

URS Corporation [Arco] Projece: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MMIG092
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: - Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/15/03 17:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Saurce YREC RFD
Analyte Resulk Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3105002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3109002-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/09/03
Ethanol 167 100 ug/1 200 83.5 31-186 19.0 37
tert-Butyl alcohol 221 20 " 200 110 0-206 17.7 22
Methy] tert-butyl ether 104 0.50 " 10.0 104 63137 748 13
Di-isopropyl ether 9.78 0.50 " 10.0 97.8 76-130 6.98 9
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 985 0.50 " 10.0 98.5 61-141 542 9
tert-Amyl methy] ether 16.1 0.50 " 100 101 56-140 676 12
Benzene 9.83 0.50 " 10.0 98.3 78-124 6.40 12
Toluene 9.83 0.50 " 10.0 98.3 78-129 501 10
Ethyfbenzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 84-117 390 10
Xylenes (total) 304 0.50 " 30,0 101 83-125 30 il
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.89 . 500 97.8 78129
Matrix Spike (3109002-MS1) Source: MMHO0857-02 - Prepared & Analyzed: 09/09/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 153 2.5 ug/l 496 130 46.4 63-137 QM-07
Benzene 60.2 2.5 " 320 35 78.8 78-124
Toluene 152 2.5 " 148 3.2 101 78-129
Ethylbecnzene 330 2.5 " 348 1.8 107 84-117
Xylenes (total) 189 2.5 " 168 30 111 83-125
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 2230 250 " 2200 570 75.5 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroecthane-d4 4.97 " 5.00 9.4 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (3109002-MSD1) Source: MMH0857-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/09/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 175 25 ug/l 496 130 90.7 63-137 13.4 13 QR-07
Benzene 58.6 235 " 320 35 73.8 78-124 269 12 QM-07
Toluene 150 25 " 148 32 99.2 78-129 1.32 10
Ethylbenzene 389 25 " 348 1.8 107 84.117  0.257 10
Xylenes (total) 182 25 " 168 3.0 107 83-125 377 11
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 2170 250 " 2200 570 72.7 70-113 273 9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.79 N 500 93.8 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, vesults are reporfed on a wet weight hasis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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- 885 Jarvis Drive

Sequo;a Morgan Hill, CA 95037
™ | (408} 776-9600

. " : FAX (408) 7826308
v Analytical WWW. St(:quo)ialabscom

URS Corporation {Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MMIG092
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: - Reported:
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/15/03 17:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source “WREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result Y%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3109028 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (3109028-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/09/03
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohot ND 20 "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl ter1-buiy] ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.20 " 5.00 44.0 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3109028-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/09/03
Ethanol 215 100 ug/l 200 108 31-186
tert-Butyl alechal 209 20 " 200 104 0-206
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.79 0.50 " 10.0 979 63.137
Di-1sopropyl ether 9.80 0.50 " 10.0 98.0 76-130
Ethyl tert-buty] ether 9.94 0.50 " 10.0 99.4 61-141
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.72 0.50 " 10.0 972 56-140
Benzene 8.77 0.50 " 10.0 87.7 78-124
Toluene 8.90 0.50 " 0.0 39.0 78-129
Ethylbenzene 8.64 0.50 " 10.0 86.4 84-117
Xylenes (total)} 26.8 0.50 " 300 89.3 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.50 " 5.00 L0.0 78-129
Laberatory Control Sample (3109028-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/05/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-CL0) 360 50 g/l 440 81.8 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 4.64 " 5.00 928 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custedy document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

Analytical

883 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www. sequoizlabs. com

URS Corporation [Arco]
50¢ 12th Sireet, Suite 200
Oakland CA, 94607

Project Number: -

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA

Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MMI0092
Reported:

09/15/03 17:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source WREC RPD
Analyte Resalt Limit Units Level Result YAREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3109028 - EPA 50308 P/T
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3109028-BSD1) Prepared: 09/09/03 Analyzed: 09/10/03
Ethanol 200 100 ng/t 200 100 31-186 723 37
tert-Butyl] alcohol 194 20 " 200 97.0 0-206 744 22
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.75 0.50 " 10.0 97.5 63-137 0409 13
Di-isopropy] ether 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 76-130 594 9
Ethy! tert-butyl ether 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 61-141 2.58 g
ert-Amyl methyl ether 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 56-140 2.84 12
Benzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 78-124 15.1 12 QR-02
Toluene 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 78-129 184 0 QR-02
Ethylbenzene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 84-117 204 10 QR-02
Xylenes (total) 323 0.50 " 30.0 108 83-125 18.6 Il QR-02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 442 " 500 58 4 78-129
Laboratery Control Sample Dup (3109028-BSD2) Prepared: 09/09/03 Analyzed: (9/10/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 399 50 ug/! 440 90.7 T0-113 10.3 9 QR-02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 4.50 .00 90.0 78-129
Batch 3110008 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (3110008-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/10/03
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
lert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
(Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.59 " 5.00 1.8 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resuits in this report apply ta the samples analyzed in accordence with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

_ Seqtl()ia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

..... . (408) 776-9600

v Analytical FAX (408) 7826308

www. s2quoi labs.com

URS Corporation {Arce] Project: BP Heritage #11117,Oakland, CA MMID092
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: - Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/15/03 17:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source WREC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Lirmt Nates
Batch 311008 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratory Control Sample (3110008-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/10/03
Ethanol 202 100 ug/l 200 101 31-186
tert-Butyl atcohol 188 20 " 200 94.0 0-206
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.54 0.50 " 10.0 954 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 9.33 0.50 " 10.0 98.3 76-130
Ethy! tert-butyl ether 9.38 0.50 " 10.0 98.8 61-141
tert-Amyl methy] ether 9.70 0.50 " 10,0 97.0 56-140
Benzene 9.75 0.50 " 10,0 97.5 78-124
Toluene 104 0.50 " 10.0 104 78-129
Ethylbenzene 10.3 0.50 " 10,0 103 84-117
Xylenes {total) 31.8 0.50 " 30,0 106 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.64 . 500 92.8 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (311$008-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: (9/10/03
Gasoline Range Organics {T6-C10) 402 50 ug/l 440 91.4 70-113
:S'urmga!e.‘ 1,2-Dichlorocthane-d4 4.71 v 300 94.2 78-129
Batch 3111006 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (3111006-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: (9/11/03
Ethanoel ND 106 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcahol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 050 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes (total) NP 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.49 " 5.0 89.8 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply io the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise staled, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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prny . 883 Jarvis Drive
‘ SQ(]UOIR Morgan Hill, CA 95037
] (408) 776-9600
. H FAX (408) 782-6308
v Aﬂalytlcal www.sequoialabs com
URS Corporation [Areo] Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MMIN092
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: - Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/15/03 17:50
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %UREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %%REC Lirnits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3111006 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratory Control Sample (3111006-BS1} Prepared & Analyzed: 09/11/03
Ethanol 206 100 up/l 200 103 31-186
tert-Butyl alcohol 48.3 20 " 500 96.6 0-206
Methyl tert-butyl ethet 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 76-130
Ethy] tert-butyl ether 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 61-141
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 56-140
Benzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 78-124
Toluene 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 78-129
Ethylbenzene 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 84-117
Xylenes (total) 33.1 0.50 " 300 110 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 4.54 * 5.00 one 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3111006-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/11/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 411 50 ug/l 440 93.4 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.67 i 500 93.4 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3111006-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/11/03
Ethanol 186 100 ug/1 200 93.0 31-186 10.2 37
tert-Butyl alcohol 43.5 20 " 50.0 87.0 0-206 10.5 22
Methyl wert-butyl ether 9.90 0.50 " 10.0 99.0 63-137 3.96 13
Di-isopropy] ether 10.4 0.30 " 10.0 104 T6-130 0.00 9
Ethiyl tert-buty] ether 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 i03 61-141 0.966 9
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 56-140 1.98 12
Benzene 9.99 (.50 " 10.0 9949 78-124 2.08 12
Toluene 10.8 050 " 10.0 108 78-129 0.00 10
Ethyibenzene 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 84-117 1.83 10
Xylenes (total} 32.0 0.50 " 30.0 167 §3-125 338 11
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 441 * 500 8.2 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical repors must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) T75-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www, sequoialabs. com

URS Cormporation [Arco]
500 12ih Street, Suite 200
Qakland CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA

Project Number; -
Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MMIN092
Reported:

09/15/03 17:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3111006 - EPA 5030B P/'T
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3111006-BSD2) Prepared & Analyeed: 09/11/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-CI10) 408 50 ug/l 440 92.7 70-183 0.733 9
442 " g0 - 884 78-129

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on ¢ wet weighi basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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@ SGQBOia Morganssi—i{‘lil,agfsgt;i;
(408) 776-9600
v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MMI0092
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: - Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/15/03 17:30

Notes and Definiticns

HT-04 This sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.

QM-07  The spike recovery was outside control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
tecovery.

QR-02 The RPD result exceeded the control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample results for the QC batch
were accepted based on percent recovenies and completeness of QC data.

QR-07 The RPD was outside controt limits. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RED Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Anatytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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_SEQUOTA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPTLOG .

o oo e
i CLIENT N.ﬂME' l RS DATE RJ-IC'B AT LAL: ./-1.9/3 3 Drinliing water for ;
REC, BY (PRIN'T) OB . TIME REC'D AT LAR: 68-1%Y regulatory purposes: YES
WORKORDER: FiF bogI- DATE LOGGRL IN: @ -~ Wastewater for
. ' ) 4. ) s regulatory purposcs: YES/
CIRCLE TRE ATPROPRTATT RESPONSE LAL  |DASYE CIIENT ID CONTAINER |PRESER|SAMI'LE| DATE. REMARKS: a
: . SAMPLE # #_r e i DRSCRIPTION | VATIVE| MATREX | SAMPLED| CONDITION (%1C.) §
1. Custady Seal(s)® Present f Aﬁ-igl.t.z : Mo — B et f et Fit7y FA Pruldyesd
] - Inlact f Broken* 2 : | [
H 2, Chain-of Custody (Present } Absent* 2
H 3. Traffic Reports or 2
| Packing List:, Present / bseny) Z -
4. Airbill: Alrbitl f Sticker 3
j ' Present / 2
5. Adrbill #: ) ~ - i /o | i )
6. Sample ]abols; (Present / Absent T8 N pns peds / ) 1 gt leclice s &t
7. Samiple [Ds: stell f Not Listed — — -
- . on Chain-of-Custody //
8. Sample Condition: {tac) / Droken* / _
- Yraking® * ,/
9. Does information on W E . - /'/ '
custady reports, fraffic JYY el
rcports and sainple et ,ax _ . /’/
labals agree? @@“ A2 _:‘ -
10. Sumple received wilhin T g7 =]
hold time: Vo5 ) No# -
411, Proper Preservatives , ,«*’f
-used: r E@’ e
12. Temp Rec. atLab: %" L //
- Is temp 4 +/-2°CY Yes/No** i ’
{Acceptanes rangs for smnples requiring thermal ptrm] B |~ s
Heepyception (ifasy): Mefals / DFF DirctFroa Bty |~
M or ProblemcOC - ] s : :

Sample Reeelpt Loa
Revision 3 {(03118703)

Replaces Revision 2.3 {12&4!02}

:feciive 03/18/03

CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACITRECORD OF RESOLUTION.

._-.-.-.——______J.__._..._.——’------_'—--'....—_'''_‘'‘‘..----—--—---""“---='#=
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ATTACHMENT D

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION




Error Summary Log

09/17/03
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.

Laboratory:
Project Name:

Work Order Number:

Global ID:
Lab Report Number:

Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
BP Heritage #11117,0aklan

MMI0092

T0600100201

MMI0092091520031750




Report Summary

Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mtrxk QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate  Extdate Anadate  Lablotctl

MMI0920915200 MW-1 MMIC09201 w CS B260FAB SW5030B 08/27/03  09/08/03  09/09/03 3108002

31750

MMIO0S820913200 MW-10 MMI005208 W CS B8260FAB SW5030B  08/27/03 09/11/03 09/11/03 3111006

31750

MMIDDS20915200 MW-2 MMIQ09202 w CS B8260FAB SWS030B  08/27/03  09/09/03  09/09/03 3109002

31750

MMIO0920815200 MW-3 MMIDD9203 W CS B260FAB SW5030B 08/27/03  09/09/03  09/09/03 3109002

31750

MMIDDOZ0915200 MW-4 MMIODS204 w CS B8260FAB SWS030B  08/27/03  09/10/03  09/10/03 3110008

31750

MMIDDS20915200 MW-6 MMIODS205 W CS B8260FAB SW5030B  08/27/03 08M0/03  09/10/03 3110008

31750

MMIDDS20915200 MW-7 MMIODS206 w CS5 B8260FAB SWH5030B  08/27/03 09/08/03  09/08/03 3109028

31750

MMIDDS20915200 MW-3 MMIODS207 W CS 8260FAB SWS030B 08/27/03  09/10/03  09/10/03 3110008

3750
MMHO085702 W NC 8260FAB SWS030B 7/ 09/09/03  09/09/03 30002
3109002BSD1 WwQ BD1 B260FAB SW5030B // 09/09/03  09/08/03 3109002
3109002851 WQ BS1 8260FAB swsosoB /S 09/09/03  09/09/03 3109002
3108002B82 WQ BS2Z 8260FAB swso3B /S 09/09/03  09/09/03 3109002
3I1098002BLK1 WQ LB1 B260FAB Swaso3e 09/09/03  09/09/03 3109002
3109002M531 w MS1 B260FAB SW50308  / / 09/09/03 090903 3109002
3/09002MSD1 w SD1 B260FAB SWS030B  // 00/09/03  09/08/03 3108002
3l09028BSMM WQ BD1 8260FAB SW50308 I 09/09/03  09/10/03 3108028
3109028BSD2 WQ BD2 8260FAB SWs030B 7/ 09/09/03  09MO/G3 3109028
3109028831 WQ B31 8260FAB SWs030B 7/ 09/09/03  09/09/03 3109028
3109028632 WQ BS2 8260FAB SWS030B 7/ 09/09/03  09/09/03 3109028
3109028BLK1 WQ LB1 B26Q0FAB sSwso30B  // 09/09/03  08/09/03 3109028
3110008831 WQ BS1 8260FAB SwW5030B  // 09/10/03  09/10/03 3110008
3110008852 WQ BS2 8260FAB SW5030B  // 09/10/03  09/10/03 3110008
3110008BLK1 WQ LB1 B260FAB swsozoe  // 08/10/03  08M10/03 3110008
3111006B5D1 wWaQ BD1 8260FAB SW50308 oaM11/03  09M11/03 311008
3111006B5D2 wW0Q BD2 8260FAB sSwohozoe 09/11/03  09M11/02 3111008
3111006BS1 WQ BS1 B260FAB Swsoz0B  // 09/11/03  09M11/03 311006
3111006BS2 WaQ BS2 8260FAB SWhH030B /! Q9M11/03 09M11/03 3111006
3111006BLK1 waQ LB1 8260FAB Swso30B 09/11/03  09M1/03 3111006
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EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

09/17/03

— e - i - n
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

| There are no errors in this data file | | | |
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EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

09/17/03

I
Error type

There are no errors in this data file

Labsampid

Qccode

Anmcode

Exmcode

Anadate

I

Run number

0
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EDFRES: Error Summary Log

ee/17/03
““Error type Lam atrix Anmcode ‘Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabe!
Waming: extra parameter 3109002MS1 MS1 W 8260FAB PR 09/09/03 1 pCAi2D4
Warning: extra parameter 3108002M8S1 MSA1 W B260FAB PR 09/09/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter 3109002MSD1 SD1 W 8260FAB PR 09/09/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 3108002MSH1 S W 8260FAB PR 09/09/03 1 GROCBC10
Wamning: extra parameter MMHD85702 NC w B8260FAB PR 09/09/03 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter MMH085702 NC W 8260FAB PR 09/09/03 1 GROCe&C10
Waming: extra parameter MMIOQ9201 CcS W 8260FAB PR 09/09/03 1 DCA12D4
waming: exira parameter MMIG09201 CcS w 8260FAB PR 09/09/03 1 GROCBC10
Waming: extra parameter MMIG09202 Cs w §260FAB PR 09/09/03 1 DCA12D4
Wamning: extra parameter MMIGOD202 cs w 8260FAB PR 09/09/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MMI009203 cs W 8260FAB PR 09/09/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MMI009203 CSs W 8260FAB PR 09/09/03 1 GROG8C10
Warning: extra parameter MMI009204 cs w 8260FAB PR 09/10/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MMI009204 CS w B250FAB PR 09/10/03 1 GROC6CI0
Warning: extra parameter MMIOD9205 cs w 8260FAB PR 09/10/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MMIO0S205 Cs w 8260FAB PR 09/10/03 1 GROCEC10
Waming: extra parameter MMIOO9206 CcSs W 8260FAB PR 09/09/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MMICD9206 Ccs w 8260FAB PR 09/09/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MMIOD9207 _ CS w 8260FAB PR 09/10/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MMI009207 C3 w 8260FAB PR 09/10/03 1 GROCeC10
Warning: extra parameter MMI009208 Cs w 8260FAB PR 09/11/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MMI009208 CSs w 8260FAB PR 09/11/03 1 GROC6GC10
Warning: extra parameter 3109002BLK1 LB1 wWaQ 8260FAB PR 09/09/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 3I09002BLK1 LB1 wa 8260FAB PR 09/09/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 3103002851 BS1 wa 8260FAB FR 09/09/03 1 DCA12D4
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=“Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabel
Warning: extra parameter 3109002B52 BS2 WQ 8260FAB PR 08/09/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning. extra parameter 3109002B52 BS2 waQ 8260FAB PR 03/09/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 3109002BSDHA BD1 WG B260FAB PR 09/09/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 3109028BLK1 LB1 WG B260FAB PR 09/09/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning; extra parameter 3109028BLKA LB1 wQ 8260FAB PA 09/09/03 1 GROC8C10
Warning: extra parameter 3109028BS1 BS1 waQ B2E60OFAB PR 09/09/03 1 DCA1204
Warning: extra parameter 3109028BS2 BS2 wQ 8260FAB PR 09/09/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 3109028B52 BS2 WGQ 8260FAB PR 09/09/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 31090288501 BD1 wWQ 8260FAB PR 09/10/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning; extra parameter 31090288802 BD2 WwQ 8260FAB PR 09/10/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 3108028BSD2 BDz2 WwQ 8260FAB PR 08/10/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter 3110008BLK1 LB WwQ 8260FAB PR 09M10/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning; extra parameter 3110008BLKA1 LB1 wWQ 8260FAB PR 09/10/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter 3110008BS1 BS1 wWaQ B260FAB PR 09/10/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 3110008BS2 BS2 WwQ B260FAB PR 09/10/03 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra paramater 3110008852 B&2 waQ B26QFAB PR 09/10/03 1 GROCEC10
Waming: extra parameter 3M1008BLKA LB1 waQ 8260FAB PR 0eM1/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 3111006BLK1 LB1 WQ 8260FAB PR 09/11/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 3111006831 B3 waQ 8260FAB PR 09/11/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 3111006832 BS2 WQ 8260FAB PR 09/11/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 3111006BS2 BS2 waQ 8260FAB PR 09/11/03 1 GROCE&C10
Warning: extra paramstar 3111006BSDA BD1 WGQ 8260FAB PR 08/11/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 3111006BSD2 BD2 wWaQ 8260FAB PR 09/11/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 3111006BSD2 BDz waQ B26OFAB PR 09/11/03 1 GROCeC10
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EDFQC: Error Summary Log

09/17/03
L Y T F— =
Error type - Lablotctl Anmcode Pariabel Qccode Labqgcid

There are no errors in this data files

Page. 1




——— ———————
EDFCL: Error Summary Log
09/17/03
Error type Clrevdate “Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are no errors in this data file I
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AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 2980567276
Date/Time of Submittal: 9/17/2003 1:57:01 PM
Facility Global ID: TO600100201
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: Third Quarter 2003 GW Monitoring Report Site #11117
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.




AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLQADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Third Quarter 2003 GW Monitoring Site

Subm.ittal Title: #1117

Submittal Date/Time: 9/17/2003 1:55:58 PM
Confirmation

Number: 9403919816

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND
(CONTRACTOR)

CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.




